
CM/rrp 
04.25.2025 

Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO 2025 – 073 
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA APPROVING THAT 
CERTAIN AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND MAINTENANCE 
AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION FOR MAINTENANCE OF CERTAIN TRAFFIC SIGNALS IN 
THE CITY OF LAKE CITY; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT 
OF THE CITY APPROVING SAID AGREEMENT; RECOGNIZING THE 
AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID 
AGREEMENT; DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY 
TO SAID AGREEMENT; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City (“City”) and the State of Florida Department of Transportation 
(the “Agency”) are parties to that certain Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation 
Agreement dated July 7, 2015 (the “Original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement has been routinely amended to adopt relevant and timely 
terms concerning maintenance and compensation; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Agency mutually desire to amend the terms of the Original 
Agreement to provide for new rates of reimbursement by the Agency to the City pursuant to that 
certain Amendment to the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement in the form 
of the Exhibit attached hereto (the “Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, approving the Amendment obligating the City to maintain Agency traffic signals in the 
City and be reimbursed for same is in the public interest and in the interests of the City; now 
therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida: 

1. Approving the Amendment obligating the City to maintain Agency traffic signals in the City 
and be reimbursed for same is in the public or community interest and for public welfare; and 

2. In furtherance thereof, the Amendment in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto should be 
and is approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and 

3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City’s Code 



City of Lake City, Florida  State of Florida Department of Transportation 
Resolution 2025-073  Amendment to Traffic Signal Maintenance 
  and Compensation Agreement 
 

 

Page 2 of 2 

of Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the 
City of Lake City; and 

4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of and bind 
the City to the terms of the Agreement; and 

5. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution 
are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and 

6. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council 
of the City of Lake City. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City 
Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this ___ day of May, 2025. 

 
  BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, 

FLORIDA 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Noah E. Walker, Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Audrey Sikes, City Clerk 
 
 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Clay Martin, City Attorney  

  

 



CITY OF LAKE CITY

Intersection
Location

Traffic
Signals

(TS)

Traffic Signal -
Interconnected

& monitored
(IMTS)

Intersection
Control
Beacon
(ICB)

Pedestrian
Flashing
Beacon
(PFB)

Emergency
Fire Dept.

Signal
(FDS)

Speed 
Activated
Warning 
Display

(SAWD)

Illuminated 
Street 
Name 
Signs
(ISNS)

Blank
Out 
Sign 
(BOS)

Traffic 
Warning
Beacon 
(TWB)

Probe 
Data 

Detection 
System
(PDDS)

Uninterruptible
Power 

Supplies
(UPS)

Connected  
Automated 

Vehicle 
Devices 
(CAVD)

Pedestrian 
Hybrid 
Beacon
(PHB)

Arterial 
Dynamic 
Message 

Sign
(ADMS)

Passive 
Pedestrian 
Detection

(PPD)

 Traffic 
Monitoring 

Camera
(TrMC)

In-Roadway 
Warning 

Lights
(IRWL)

Compensation
Amount (using
Unit Rates from

Exhibit B)

SR10, (US90) at
LAKE CITY MALL ENT.

$5,892 $5,892

SR10, (US90) at
HOLIDAY INN/FLA. GATEWAY

$5,892 $416.00 $6,308

SR10, (US90) at
SR93, (I-75) SB RAMP

$5,892 $5,892

SR10, (US90) at
SR93, (I-75) NB RAMP

$5,892 $5,892

SR10, (US90) at
COMMERCE BLVD.

$5,892 $5,892

SR10, (US90) at
BROOKSIDE DR.

$5,892 $5,892

SR10, (US90) at
BASCOM NORRIS DRIVE

$5,892 $5,892

SR10, (US90) at
SR247, BRANDFORD HWY.

$5,892 $5,892

SR10, (US90) at
NW RIDGEWOOD DR.

$5,892 $416.00 $6,308

SR10, (US90) at
REAL ROAD

$5,892 $5,892

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A
Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation FY 2026

750-010-22
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

04/23
Exhibit A Page 1 of 4



CITY OF LAKE CITY

Intersection
Location

Traffic
Signals

(TS)

Traffic Signal -
Interconnected

& monitored
(IMTS)

Intersection
Control
Beacon
(ICB)

Pedestrian
Flashing
Beacon
(PFB)

Emergency
Fire Dept.

Signal
(FDS)

Speed 
Activated
Warning 
Display

(SAWD)

Illuminated 
Street 
Name 
Signs
(ISNS)

Blank
Out 
Sign 
(BOS)

Traffic 
Warning
Beacon 
(TWB)

Probe 
Data 

Detection 
System
(PDDS)

Uninterruptible
Power 

Supplies
(UPS)

Connected  
Automated 

Vehicle 
Devices 
(CAVD)

Pedestrian 
Hybrid 
Beacon
(PHB)

Arterial 
Dynamic 
Message 

Sign
(ADMS)

Passive 
Pedestrian 
Detection

(PPD)

 Traffic 
Monitoring 

Camera
(TrMC)

In-Roadway 
Warning 

Lights
(IRWL)

Compensation
Amount (using
Unit Rates from

Exhibit B)

SR10, (US90) at
NE COMMONS BLVD/FAITH RD. 

(PUBLIX)

$5,892 $416.00 $6,308

SR10, (US90) DUVAL ST. at
SE ERMINE ST.

$804 $804

SR10, (US90) DUVAL ST. at
SR25, (US41) MAIN BLVD.

$5,892 $416.00 $6,308

SR10, (US90) DUVAL ST. at
SW LAKE JEFFREY RD.(CR250/N.)

$5,892 $416.00 $6,308

SR10, (US90) DUVAL ST. at
SR47/25A, (US441) MARION AVE.

$5,892 $416.00 $6,308

SR10A, (US90A) BAYA DR. at
ERMINE ST.

$804 $804

SR10A, (US90A) BAYA DR. at
SR25A, MARION AVE.

$5,892 $5,892

SR10A, (US90A) BAYA DR. at
ERMINE ST.

$5,892 $5,892

SR10A, (US90A) BAYA DR. at
EB LAKE MONTGOMERY ENT.

$405 $405

SR10A, (US90A) BAYA DR. at
SR25, (US41) MAIN BLVD.

$5,892 $5,892

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A
Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation FY 2026

750-010-22
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

04/23
Exhibit A Page 2 of 4



CITY OF LAKE CITY

Intersection
Location

Traffic
Signals

(TS)

Traffic Signal -
Interconnected

& monitored
(IMTS)

Intersection
Control
Beacon
(ICB)

Pedestrian
Flashing
Beacon
(PFB)

Emergency
Fire Dept.

Signal
(FDS)

Speed 
Activated
Warning 
Display

(SAWD)

Illuminated 
Street 
Name 
Signs
(ISNS)

Blank
Out 
Sign 
(BOS)

Traffic 
Warning
Beacon 
(TWB)

Probe 
Data 

Detection 
System
(PDDS)

Uninterruptible
Power 

Supplies
(UPS)

Connected  
Automated 

Vehicle 
Devices 
(CAVD)

Pedestrian 
Hybrid 
Beacon
(PHB)

Arterial 
Dynamic 
Message 

Sign
(ADMS)

Passive 
Pedestrian 
Detection

(PPD)

 Traffic 
Monitoring 

Camera
(TrMC)

In-Roadway 
Warning 

Lights
(IRWL)

Compensation
Amount (using
Unit Rates from

Exhibit B)

SR10A, (US90A) BAYA DR. at
MC FARLAND AVE.

$5,892 $5,892

SR10A, (US90A) BAYA DR. at
SR10, (US90) WEST

$5,892 $5,892

SR247 at
SW REAL TERRACE

$405 $405

SR25, (US41) MAIN BLVD. at
MALONE ST./BASCOM NORRIS DR.

$5,892 $5,892

SR25, (US41) MAIN BLVD. at
ST. MARGARETS RD.

$4,145 $4,145

SR25, (US41) MAIN BLVD. at
SR47

$5,892 $5,892

SR25/100, (US41) MAIN BLVD. at
NW LONG ST.

$5,892 $5,892

SR25A, (US41) MAIN BLVD. at
NW MADISON ST.

$5,892 $5,892

SR25A/47, (US441) MARION AVE. at
CR100A

$5,892 $416.00 $6,308

SR47 at
SW BASCOM NORRIS DR.

$5,892 $5,892

Total Lump Sum Amount*                $156,775.00

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A
Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation FY 2026

750-010-22
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

04/23
Exhibit A Page 3 of 4



* Amount paid shall be the Total Lump Sum (minus any retainage or forfeiture).

I certify that the above Traffic Signals and Devices will be maintained and operated in accordance with the requirements of the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement. For satisfactory completion of all services detailed 
in this Agreement for this time period, the Department will pay the Maintaining Agency a Total Lump Sum (minus any retainage or forfeiture) of $156,775.00

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
Maintaining Agency                                                                          Date                                                        District Traffic Operations Engineer                                               Date

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A
Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation FY 2026

750-010-22
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

04/23
Exhibit A Page 4 of 4

robyn
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTION

robyn
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTION



 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE  
AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

750-010-24a 
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 

 04/23 
Page 1 of 1 

 
 
 

CONTRACT NO. ARV20 
FINANCIAL PROJECT NO. 41352018809 

F.E.I.D. NO. F596000352018 
AMENDMENT NO.  

 
THIS AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made 

and entered into on this ______________ day of ______________ ________________, by and between the STATE OF 
FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (“Department”), an agency of the State of Florida, and City of Lake 
City, (“Maintaining Agency”). 

 
RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the Department and the Maintaining Agency on _________________ entered into a Traffic Signal 

Maintenance and Compensation Agreement (“Agreement”). 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as 
follows:  
 

1. Exhibit A is amended, superseded and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit A that is attached to this 
Amendment. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Amendment on the day, month and year set forth 
above. 
 
 

 
 
 

City of Lake City , Florida 
STATE OF FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

(Maintaining Agency)  
    
By:   By:  
 (Authorized Signature)   (Authorized Signature) 

Print/Type Name:        Print/Type Name: James Hannigan 

Title:        Title: Distict Traffic Operations Engineer 

   Legal Review:  
           

robyn
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTION

robyn
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT-NOT FOR EXECUTION


